FORM PTO-1596

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office 100916754 **DOCKET NO.:** 100297.100 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereto 1 Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Revolve Technologies Inc. Name: Revolve Magnetic Bearings Inc. Internal Address: _ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Street Address: Suite 300, 707-10th Avenue S Security Agreement Change of Name Calgary, Alberta Other ___ State/Country: Canada ZIP: T2R 0B3 Execution Date: December 1, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attache 1? Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If the document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: December 10 1998 A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). Additional numbers attached? $_$ Yes \underline{X} No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Name: PEPPER HAMILTON LLP 7 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address: ___ __ Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1300 Nineteenth Street, N.W. 8 Deposit account number: 50-0436 City: Washington State:DC ZIP:20036 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Irah H. Donner, Reg. No. 35, 120 December 10, 1998 Name and Registration No. of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1

CMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94)

DC: #93728 v1 (20BK01!.WPD)

17/1946 SHURNS 00000184 000436 09208501

40,00 CH

PATENT REEL: 9641 FRAME: 0053

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS REVOLVE TECHNOLOGIES INC. ("Revolve"), whose full post office address is Suite 300, 707 - 10th Avenue, S.W., Calgary, Alberta, T2R 0B3, is the owner of the whole right, title and interest for Canada in and to an invention relating to a "current mode switching for tri-state amplifiers in magnetic bearing control systems", as fully set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent of Canada, Application No. 2,202,442, filed on April 11, 1997;

AND WHEREAS REVOLVE MAGNETIC BEARINGS INC. ("RMB"), whose full post office address is Suite 300, 707 - 10th Avenue, S.W., Calgary, Alberta. T2R 0B3, wishes to acquire the whole right, title and interest in and to the said invention for Canada and all other countries, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefore;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 to it in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and full sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties, Revolve confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred, and it does hereby sell, sign and transfer to RMB, its successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to the said invention as fully set forth and described in the application above referred to for Canada and all other countries, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained for the said invention.

Revolve also covenants and agrees that it has the right to convey its interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Revolve further covenants and agrees that, at Revolve's expense, Revolve will communicate to RMB. its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and gene ally do, at the request of RMB, all lawful and just acts to aid RMB, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the said invention as fully set forth and described in the application above referred to for Canada and all other countries, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained for the said invention, including, if required, obtaining the cooperation and assistance of the inventor(s) of the said invention to do all the foregoing acts.

Revolve and RMB agree that RMB shall bear any and all costs and expenses associated with the prosecution of the said invention as fully set forth on and described in the application above referred to for Canada and all other countries.

DATED at Calgary, Alberta this _ day of _ Security, 1998.

REVOLVE TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Per:

Name: Aim Moon

Title: مر وور وجه م

REVOLVE MAGNETIC BEARINGS INC.

Per:

Name: CARRIE MELA CHLIN CH

Title: CFO

PATENT
RECORDED: 12/10/1998 REEL: 9641 FRAME: 0054